
 

 

 
 
 

 
COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Monday, 9 September 2024 

Time: 6.00pm, 
Location: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

Contact: Chris Liasi 
 

 
 
Members: Councillors:  S Mead (Chair), J Ashley-Wren (Vice-Chair), S Booth, 

L Brady, K Choudhury, A Elekolusi, A Gordon, L Guy, 
M Humberstone and J Woods 

 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 13 JUNE 2024 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Community Select Committee held on 
13 June 2024. 
 

Pages 3 – 6 
 

3.   UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS 
 
To receive a presentation on the work of the Neighbourhood Wardens. The Committee 
last considered this policy area in November 2021 - CSC 30 November 2021 - 
Neighbourhood Wardens Presentation. 
 

Pages 7 – 26 
 

4.   COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER 
 
To consider the Committee’s Action Tracker and whether Members wish to receive any 
further monitoring updates from previous reviews agreed recommendations. 
 

Pages 27 – 32 
 

5.   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS 
 
To consider any Part I business accepted by the Chair as urgent 

 
6.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
To consider the following motions: 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/documents/s30099/Member%20Presentation%20-%20Neighbourhood%20Wardens%20-%2030%2011%2021.pdf
https://democracy.stevenage.gov.uk/documents/s30099/Member%20Presentation%20-%20Neighbourhood%20Wardens%20-%2030%2011%2021.pdf


 

 

 
1. That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the ground that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 – 7 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended by Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 
2. That Members consider the reasons for the following reports being in Part II and 
determine whether or not maintaining the exemption from disclosure of the information 
contained therein outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  
 

 
7.   URGENT PART II BUSINESS 

 
To consider any Part II business accepted by the Chair as urgent 

 
NOTE: Links to Part 1 Background Documents are shown on the last page of the individual report, 
where this is not the case they may be viewed by using the following link to agendas for Executive 
meetings and then opening the agenda for Monday, 9 September 2024 –  
http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/have-your-say/council-meetings/161153/ 

 
 
Agenda Published: 29 August 2024 

 

http://www.stevenage.gov.uk/have-your-say/council-meetings/161153/


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Thursday, 13 June 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber 

 
Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair), Julie Ashley-Wren (Vice-Chair) 

Leanne Brady, Kamal Choudhury, Alistair Gordon, Lynda Guy, Mason 
Humberstone and Jade Woods 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 7.05pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no apologies received and no declarations of interest. 

 
2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 3 APRIL 2024  

 
 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Community Select 

Committee held on 3 April 2024 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
3   TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 The Terms of Reference for the Community Select Committee, as approved at the 

Annual Council meeting held on 22nd May, were noted. It was noted that 

unfortunately the wrong Terms of Reference had been attached to the agenda, the 

Scrutiny Officer agreed to circulate the correct version to the Committee members. 

 
4   HOUSING ALLOCATIONS COMMUNICATIONS PLAN  

 
 The Committee received the Presentation from the Officer and Members had raised 

questions:  

 

- The Chair queried how confident officers were if residents were being evicted 

from their home and could potentially be made homeless how easy would it 

be to find information regarding where to get help on the SBC website. The 

Head of Community Advice and Support, Sarah Pateman explained that the 

website was currently being updated to add all relevant information that 

residents may need, such as links to the department that would assist with 

these types of housing enquiries. The Officer stated the department were 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 

aiming for the work to be completed by the end of July. 

- It was noted that tenant and resident engagement were two separate things.  

- The Committee queried whether when the new system goes live, would 

residents have problems logging into their profile or would all the information 

be transferred over and whether they had all been informed? The Officer 

explained that all information will transfer over. Residents were informed via 

letters that they were able to update their details via a QR code in the letter or 

via a paper response.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Housing Allocations 

Communications Plan. 

 
5   RESIDENT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
 The Committee received a presentation from the Assistant Director, Housing & 

Neighbourhoods, Kerry Clifford and Members raised a number of questions: 

It was stated by Members that the policy needed to be clear about what the council 

can do and what to expect, as in some cases residents expect that the council can 

do more than it can. 

- Members queried how SBC would demostrate that they were complying with 

the new Housing Regulation Act 2023 standards with no extra funding? The 

Assistant Director Housing & Neighbourhoods explained that it would be 

difficulty for the Council to do this but officers would be focusing on 

demonstrating reasonable adjustments and show that 
[...]
ous 

models of regular face to face as well as online engagement.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Resident Engagement Strategy. 

 
6   WORK PROGRAMME 2024-25  

 
 The Select Committee considered its proposed Work Programme for 2024/25 and 

noted the following items: 

 

- The Chair stated that with regards to the Equality and Diversity work 

programme item this will now be handled as two separate topics, one 

focusing on equalities and diversity in the workforce and the other on what’s 

happening in the community, and they would be engaging with the new 

Cabinet Portfolio Holder, Cllr Conor McGrath. 

- A one-off update on neighbourhood wardens. 

- A one-off update on the performance of the new leisure contract. 

- A statutory crime and disorder committee which is an annual item. 

- A one-off focus on public health 

- A series of pre-scrutiny policy development items throughout the year 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Select Committee’s Work Programme for 2024/25, as 

set out in the agenda, be noted. 

 
7   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  

Page 5



4 

 
 There were none. 

 
8   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
 It was RESOLVED: 

 

- That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 1 – 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
amended by Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
- That the reasons for the following reports being in Part II were accepted, and 

that the exemption from disclosure of the information contained therein 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure. 

 
9   PART II MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 3 APRIL 2024  

 
 It was RESOLVED the Part II Minutes of Previous Meeting held on the 3rd April 2024 

were noted. 
 

10   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There were none. 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



Neighbourhood Wardens

Community Development Team

Housing & Neighbourhoods

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



Community Development Team

Jane Konopka 

Gemma Maret 

Daniel Morrallee

Programme 
Management 

Rachel Bunyan 

Lee Waller 

Business 
Support

North Team

Sue Amey  

Lee Taylor 

South Team

Oonagh Sherlock 

Gemma O'Donnell

Aldon Patience  

Stacee Ellis 

Town Centre & 
BBB

Paula Mills 

Jack Konopka  

Central Team

P
age 8



Community Development Team Functions
Community 

Development 
Manager

Assistant 
Programme 
Manager x 1 

Co-operative 
Neighbourhoods

Skills and 
Enterprise 

(M44)

Community 
Wealth 

Building 

Youth 
Mayor/Deputy 

Mayor Lead 

Event 
Management/

Support

Neighbourhood 
Warden Manager 

x 1

Team/Service 
Development Social Inclusion 

Equalities 
Commission

Build a Better 
Bedwell

Event 
Management/

Support

Neighbourhood 
Wardens x 5

Engagement Casework 

Project Delivery
Abandoned 

Vehicles/Enviro- 
Crime

Events Support

Community 
Development 

Officers x 3

Engagement VCSFE 
Support

Project 
Management

Internal/External 
Partnerships

Event 
Management/

Support

Enterprise and 
Skills Partnership 

Officer x 1

M44 Project 
Delivery 

Schools 
Engagement

Project 
Liaisons

Business Support 
x 2

LCB 
Administration

GovDelivery 
Publications

Mailbox 
Management

Meetings 
Support

Corporate 
Events Support

P
age 9



How The Neighbourhood Warden Team 
Works

South

• Based solely 
in area

• Silo working

Central/Town 
Centre

• Unable to 
cover 
roles/single 
point of 
failure

North

• Responsible 
for large 
town wide 
projects e.g. 
defibrillators

Then

• Centralised warden team
• Knowledge of all town wide 

projects, responsibilities 
and areas

• Can provide cover and 
support other business 
units in a joined-up way

Business 
as Usual 

(BAU)

• Specific to 
neighbourhood areas

• Support for 
Community 
Development officers

• Support for residents 
in area

Area 
Based 
Role 

(ABR)

Now

P
age 10



Business As Usual Responsibilities
• Respond to report It, Your Say
• Area patrols

Resident Issues

• Report, monitor and address 
• Liaise with Business support to process

Abandoned Vehicles

• Monthly checks added to national register
• Ensure batteries and resources in date
• Attend and restock if used

Defibrillator & Bleed Control Kit  checks and Upkeep

• Remove out of date information and put new posters inUpdate Area Noticeboards

• Check for and report issues with infrastructure (benches etc).
• Check for and report Graffiti

Neighbourhood Centre Audits

• Support resident work with housing e.g. repairs surveys, resident 
surveys

Housing Resident Involvement

• Stevenage Day, Older Peoples dayAttendance and support at Corporate Events

• Support for Town Centre warden
• Attendance at BBB sessions 

Support in Town centre and the Building a Better 
Bedwell Project

• Organise and support community payback projects across the 
town 

Support Community Payback

P
age 11



Support for Other Departments
Community 

Safety
Fly Tipping, 

resident 
support, 

dog fouling
SDS 

Overgrown 
bushes (non-

council), Graffiti, 
Street furniture 

Issues

Estates
Letter 

drops to 
commercial 

tenants
Housing
Resident 

and 
repair 

reporting

Events
Corporate 

events 
such as 

Stevenage 
day and 

armistice 
day

Leisure
Posters, 

events and 
health 
walks All 

departments
Poster and 

leaflet 
distribution 
throughout 
community

P
age 12



Building A Better Bedwell
• Encourage community engagement through evening 

and weekend patrols.
• Improve community awareness of reporting 

mechanisms and processes.
• Increase reporting of issues to statutory bodies 

through engagement with community.

Parkguard

• Building Cohesive Communities through;
• Engagement
• Provision of events
• Development of projects to improve wellbeing of 

Tower Block residents

BBB 
Neighbourhood 

Warden

• Developing a resident’s association for the Tower 
Blocks.

• Supporting an annual programme of community led 
events.

• Maintaining relationships with communities to 
sustain and improve communication with statutory 
bodies.

Support ongoing 
cohesion through

P
age 13



Building A Better Bedwell – SPARX Charity
SPARX CHARITY

• Train and support volunteers 
from Stevenage Community in 
retail.

• Support community projects in 
Bedwell via the Building a Better 
Bedwell Steering Group through 
SPARX Charity retail unit

• Facilitate and attend community 
events/projects in Stevenage 
Town Centre and Bedwell in 
partnership with organisations 
involved in the Building a Better 
Bedwell Project

P
age 14



Building A Better Bedwell – Where We Are & Next Steps

Where We Are
➢Secure by design doors installed at Brent  & 

Harrow 
➢Activities in the town centre gardens 
➢Weekly drop-in sessions at all three blocks – 
gather info and reporting issues raised by 
residents 
➢Sparx Charity opening 
➢Visiting Community hubs e.g. 

church/community centres 
➢Engaging with residents on walkabouts – 
highlighting issues and reporting to relevant 
departments 
➢Liaising with Park guard and security in the 

flat blocks 
 

Next steps

➢Community Gardens – Resident 
consultation 

➢Support & encourage the 
resident to form a resident 
committee Continue 
engagement with residents 

➢Refurbish the community room 
in Harrow Court

➢Partnership working with 
Housing Tenancy Officer

P
age 15



Town Centre & High Street Role

P
age 16



Town Centre & High Street Event Support

P
age 17



Town Centre & High Street Partnerships

P
age 18



Neighbourhood Wardens – Community Role

• Walking our areas to – Engage with residents and businesses, letter drops to residents, reporting 
environmental issues e.g. fly tipping, graffiti removal and reporting abandoned vehicles, monthly 
checks of the defibrillators, updating noticeboards and neighbourhood audits, work alongside the 
community centres, litter picks. 

• Event support – Stevenage day ,
[...]
Id=4056&Ver=4
../../../Meetings 2018-2019/Select Committees/Community Select Committee/Executive Portfolio response to CSC Review Recommendations - Resident Engagement - Jan 2019.doc

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 13 JUNE 2024
	Minutes

	3 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS
	Slide 1: Neighbourhood Wardens
	Slide 2: Community Development Team
	Slide 3: Community Development Team Functions
	Slide 4: How The Neighbourhood Warden Team Works
	Slide 5: Business As Usual Responsibilities
	Slide 6: Support for Other Departments
	Slide 7: Building A Better Bedwell
	Slide 8: Building A Better Bedwell – SPARX Charity
	Slide 9: Building A Better Bedwell – Where We Are & Next Steps
	Slide 10: Town Centre & High Street Role
	Slide 11: Town Centre & High Street Event Support
	Slide 12: Town Centre & High Street Partnerships
	Slide 13: Neighbourhood Wardens – Community Role
	Slide 14: Neighbourhood Wardens – Project Work
	Slide 15: Neighbourhood Wardens - Consultations
	Slide 16: Neighbourhood Wardens – Resident Feedback
	Slide 17: Co-operative Neighbourhood Meeting Structure 
	Slide 18: CN 3.0 & UKSPF – Engagement Overview
	Slide 19: CN 3.0 & UKSPF – Spend for neighbourhoods  
	Slide 20: Thank you  and any Questions?

	4 COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER



Minutes of the meeting


1 

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES 

 
Date: Monday, 9 September 2024 

Time: 6.00pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Daneshill House, Danestrete 

 
 
Present: Councillors: Sarah Mead (Chair), Julie Ashley-Wren (Vice-Chair), 

Stephen Booth, Leanne Brady, Kamal Choudhury, Akin Elekolusi, 
Alistair Gordon, Lynda Guy, Mason Humberstone and Jade Woods 
 

Start / End 
Time: 

Start Time: 6.00pm 
End Time: 8.08pm 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no apologies received and no declarations of interest. 

 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 13 JUNE 2024  
 

 It was RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Community Select 
Committee held on 13th June were agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

3   UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS  
 

 The Committee received a presentation updating Members on the work of the 
Neighbourhood Wardens providing background info on the role and the current 
team, designations including the differing functions between a Community 
Development Officer and a Neighbourhood Warden. 
 
Officers explained that originally the Neighbourhood Wardens were “working in silos” 
which meant they were unable to offer cover to other areas of the town. This has 
since been addressed and the Neighbourhood Wardens were now able to carry out 
town wide projects within each other’s areas. 
 
Officers explained the Neighbourhood Wardens role was now split into two parts and 
their working week divided to cover this, there was however flexibility within this 
dependent on the pressure from each work area.  
 
The first area of their work was: Business as usual (BAU). This involved all the town 
wide areas of work including things like the town wide projects, abandoned vehicles, 
your say complaints, report it and fly tipping issues, assessing which of these issues 
were then passed on for enforcement to the Community Safety Team. 
 



2 

The second area of their work was their Area Based Role (ABR) which was specific 
for neighbourhood areas, providing support for the Community Development Officers 
and support for residents in an area. 
 
BAU (Business as Usual) also included responsibilities such as resident issues, 
defibrillator and bleed control kit checks and upkeeps, update area noticeboards, 
neighbourhood centre audits, housing residents’ involvement, attendance and 
support at corporate events, support in the town centre and the Building a Better 
Bedwell project and support to the community payback projects. 
 
The Building a Better Bedwell Project was funded by the Police Crime 
Commissioners Office through their Safer Streets programme. Funding for the 
project runs until March 2025. The project covers the Tower Block area of Bedwell 
on Silam Road, including Harrow Court, Brent Court, and High Plash.  In addition to 
the replacement of the doors and upgrade of CCTV in the blocks, the project has 
three community phases to it: 
 

• Park-guard our evening warden and Patrol partner 

• BBB Neighbourhood Wardens 

• Continuous support offering cohesion and engagement with residents  

Officers provided further details of the Building a Better Bedwell project. The project 
was created to encourage community engagement through evening and weekend 
patrols, improve community awareness of reporting mechanisms and processes, 
increase reporting of issues to statutory bodies through engagement with the 
community, and building Cohesive Communities. The Wardens provide provision of 
events, development of projects to improve wellbeing of Tower Block residents, 
developing a resident’s association for the Tower Blocks, supporting an annual 
programme of community led events and maintaining relationships with communities 
to sustain and improve communication with statutory bodies.  
 
Officers stated the next steps were to develop the community gardens; build up 
resident consultation; to support and encourage the resident to form a resident 
committee which would continue engagement with residents; refurbishment of the 
community room in Harrow Court and partnership working with the Housing Tenancy 
Officer.  
 
The SPARX Charity was also formed through the Build A Better Bedwell Project to 
train and support volunteers from the Stevenage Community in retail. SPARK was a 
charity formed in the north of England to help young offenders learn about retail they 
sell affordable sports goods with a mobile unit which they take out to community 
events. All profits go back into support and sustain the project. 
 
SPARX offers support to community projects in bedwell and facilitates an attends 
community events/projects in Stevenage Town centre. 
 
Neighbourhood Warden officers presented an overview of the different role functions 
and specialist areas such as the Town Centre. 
 



3 

Members queried whether Bedwell has an advantage over other wards due to the 
fact Bandley Hill and Poplars does not have a doctor’s surgery nor a community 
centre. In response to the question the officer stated the work which is carried out by 
the team is priority lead and that the specific work in Bedwell is short term and 
externally funded. Members raised whether a pop-up location could be allocated for 
Bandley Hill. The Officer stated they acknowledge there is a problem within the area 
and would investigate in greater detail.  
 
The Committee questioned what the priorities of the next twelve months were and 
how the team measured effectiveness within neighbourhoods? The Officer stated 
the priorities were to change community meetings to model the policing priorities 
meeting and move to a priority-based model. 
 
Regarding a question about addressing community cohesion, Officers said it’s a 
challenge to measure but was produced through engagement with the public using 
soft skills, making sure that all interactions were not a tick box exercise. Officers take 
along activities to events to engage with public. 
 
Members expressed that they would like to be involved in the work produced by the 
Wardens and asked what the team would like from Members? In response to the 
question the officers stated it would be useful for Members to attend drop-in 
sessions, church events, fly-tipping sites, and engage with residents at the towers. 
 
The Chair stated that the Neighbourhood Wardens were doing an amazing job. She 
stated that the way they were dealing with graffiti was amazing and the work at the 
skate park was exceptional. The Chair suggested there was still work to do to 
streamline communication with Members in an efficient way with less publication of 
the same information in different formats, such as at walkabouts, drop-ins, online 
community meetings etc. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Update on The Work of The 
Neighbourhood Wardens. 
 
 

4   COMMUNITY SELECT COMMITTEE ACTION TRACKER  
 

 The Scrutiny Officer provided an update on the Community Select Committee Action 
Tracker. It was explained all relevant officers were asked to produce an update on 
the work at hand e.g., Housing Repairs and Housing Voids which would be updated 
within the action tracker and circulated to members for Oct/Nov 2024. 
 
The Chair explained to the committee that she would like a brief update on where 
the Council/Regeneration section is with the New Towns Heritage Centre project? 
The Chair also asked for an update on Resident Engagement and to keep Members 
in the loop with the work into Damp and Mould. It was reiterated by the Officer to 
read the document and if they required any further updates to email the Scrutiny 
Officer.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Community Select Action Tracker. 
 



4 

5   URGENT PART 1 BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent Part I business. 
 
 

6   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 It was RESOLVED: 
 
Not required. 
 
 

7   URGENT PART II BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent Part II business. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 


